the lead designer of the Hamdan Bin Rashid Cancer Center in Dubai and in the UK as activity ramped up on a major
battery cell manufacturing facility. Our industry-leading Water business delivered strong organic growth across the
UK, New Zealand, and Australia through long-term framework agreements and public sector investment in water
infrastructure. Environmental Services also drove growth with momentum from energy transition projects, particularly
in Europe. Partly offsetting the increases was a retraction in Australia, most notably impacting Infrastructure due to
the Australia government’s decision to cancel or delay certain transportation projects.

Backlog
We define “backlog” as the total value of all contracts that have been awarded less the total value of work completed
on these contracts as of the reporting date. Our backlog equates to our remaining performance obligations that are
unsatisfied (or partially satisfied) at the end of the reporting period, as reported under IFRS Accounting Standards.

(In millions of Canadian dollars,
except percentages)

Jun 30,
2024

Dec 31,
2023

Total
Change

Change Due
to

Acquisitions

Change Due
to Foreign
Exchange

Change Due
to Organic

Growth

% of
Organic
Growth

Canada 1,650.5  1,342.6  307.9  183.8 n/a  124.1  9.2 %

United States 4,174.2  3,950.8  223.4  54.3  129.1  40.0  1.0 %

Global 1,327.9  1,012.5  315.4  279.3  9.8  26.3  2.6 %

Total 7,152.6  6,305.9  846.7  517.4  138.9  190.4

Percentage Growth  13.4 %  8.2 %  2.2 %  3.0 %

Our contract backlog at June 30, 2024 stands at $7.2 billion, representing approximately 12 months of work, which is
consistent with December 31, 2023. Acquisitions completed in 2024 contributed to 8.2% growth or $517.4 million,
primarily within Infrastructure and Buildings. Backlog also grew 3.0% organically, or $190.4 million, primarily in our

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
June 30, 2024 M-10 Stantec Inc.

Canada operations and particularly in Environmental Services, Energy & Resources, and Infrastructure business
units.

Major Project Awards